IC-TPO/27/2024-02-Industries & Commerce Department 1/360931/2024

Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Industries and Commerce Department** Civil Secretariat Srinagar/Jammu

Subject:-Sanction of Non-Refundable G.P. Fund withdrawal in favour of Mr. Khalid Jahangir, Managing Director J&K, TPO under GPF a/c No. CC-890000934.

Government Order No.: 43 - JK(IND) of 2024

Dated: 13 -03-2024

In pursuance of Rule 15 (1) (B) (d) of G.P. Fund (Central Service)Rules, 1960, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of G.P. Fund (Non-Refundable) withdrawal of Rs.8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight lakhs only) in favour of Mr. Khalid Jahangir, Managing Director, J&K TPO, out of his credit balance under G.P. Fund account No. CC-890000934 to defray expenses in connection with Reconstruction or making addition or alteration of his residential house.

The detailed of his credit balance in his G.P.F account is as under:-

01. Closing balance as per the schedule for the year 2022-23 issued by Accounts Officer District Fund office Jammu Rs. 12.70.140= 02. Subscription from 04/2023 to 01/2024 Rs. 3,22,600= Total Balance as 31.01.2024 Rs. 15.92.140= 03. Withdrawals from 04/2023 to 01/2024 Rs. 5,00,000= Net balance as on ending 31.01.2024 Rs. 10,92,740=

04. Amount of withdrawal required Rs. 8,00,000=

As per service records the officer has rendered more than 10 years of service, and his date of 1st appointment is 15.07.1999, DOB is 13.03.1973 the date of retirement is ending March, 2033.

By order of the Government Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Vikramjit Singh) IPS Commissioner /Secretary to the Government

NO: IC-TPO/27/2024-02

Copy to the:

Dated: / 3 -03-2024 Principal Accountant General, J&K Jammu/Srinagar for information. 1.

Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, J&K. 2.

- Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India. 3. 4.
- Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, Jammu/Srinagar. MD J&K, Trade Promotion Origination for information & n/a. 5.

6. Concerned officer for information.

Treasury Officer, District Fund office, Jammu. 7. 8.

Pvt. Secy. to Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. I&C Deptt. for information. 9.

PS to Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. General Administration Department

10. In-charge Website, Industries & Commerce Department

Government order file (w.3.s.c)/ Stock file 11.

> (Reyaz Hussa Director Finance

Industries & Commerce Department